-~

Rule 2.47

The Insclvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited

Company number

02050483

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

{full name of court)

Court case number

1618 of 2013

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es} of

! administrator(s}

We (a)

Joseph P MclLean
Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House

75-85 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF

Daniel Smith

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU

David J Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 5 September 2013 {b) 12 February 2014
‘ ? ~—
Signed J—_ — L——-“ -
Joint AYministrator
Dated g-2-iy

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact

i information 1n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House

75-85 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF

T 0191 261 2631

will be visible to searchers of the

g

SATURDAY

15/03/2014 #219

COMPANIES HOUSE

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed a
Registrar of Companies at -
Compantes House, Crown

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

nd signed this form, please send it to the

Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




o Grant Thornton

12

13

Our Ref JMc/PWS/$B/C01678/C01679/C01680/C01681/C01683/PF7

To the Secured Creditor
Retovery and Reorganisabon
Grant Thom!
12 February 2014 75_35%?;82:( €L
Newcaslle WT)IM
5 NE1 BEF
Dear Sus

T+44(0)491 261 2631
F+44 {0J19* 261 4994

N whrw grant-thomton ¢o uk
CB Care Limited

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited

Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited

Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited

Castliebeck Group Limited

All in Administration (together "the Group’)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Nos 1617, 1618, 1619, 1620, and 1622 of 2013

Introduction

Following the appomtment of my partners, Dansel Smuth, David J Dunckley, and I, as Jomt
Admunistrators of the Group by the directors on 5 March 2013, 1 now report on the progress
of the Admuntstrations to 12 February 2014 and attach.

» Appendix A Form 2 24B, together with an account of our recetpts and payments for the
peniod from 5 September 2013 to 12 February 2014 and also for the whole Administration
to date

¢ Appendix B a statement of the remuneration charged by the Joint Adminustrators in the
period 5 September 2013 to 12 February 2014 and a statement of expenses incurred m the
penod

» Appendix C an analysis of our firm's ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

o Appendiz D an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relung to creditors' nghts to
request additonal informauon from the Admmistrator (Rule 2.484)

¢ Appendix E an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the Adminstrators’ remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2.109)

Dantel Smith and David | Dunckley are authonsed by the Insolvency Practinoners

Assocation and I am authonsed by The Instiute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland to
act a5 msolvency practiioners.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Jomt Admuustrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Accourtants

Gean Thomicn UK LLP e 8 st ity pasershup rogratered i England and Wales: No.OCI07742. Ragistared oficer Grant Theanion Homs, oo Stresl, Exsion Square, Landon Wi 267
At cfmarhert & avakatia b o ragitisred iy, Geand Thoendon UK LLP i sofhoriased wnd seguiied by Bio Financial Conid Aty

Gt Thomion UK ULP o 3 crasvber e of Goand Thomion inknensliorsl Ud (GTIL). G st B necber 7753w £ 3w rharl partr Ship, Seraces: e Ondivesad by ho merrber S GTL ang
I menbet e e ool ageets of, s 4o ol il one e mnmlﬂhmmﬁumAhdwmmuweﬂMbmma



2 W

43

44

45

Statutory information
The Group's statutory details are as follows

Registered number
CB Care Lirmuted("CB Care") (5843078
Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited ("Teesdale”) 02050483
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limted ("CBCH") 03540515
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limuted ("CBPH") 05887272
Castlebeck Group Limited ("CBG") 04450369
Regsstered office ¢/o Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinnmgfields
Manchester
M5 3EB

Pre-appointment expenses

In our proposals dated 26 Apnl 2013 we advised that ume costs of £36,500 had been
mecurred wath the miew to the Group entering Admintstration and the phnnung of the
Administrattons to ensure that the care to patients and restdents would not be interrupted.
These time costs were discussed with the secured creditors and on 18 December 2013 we
obtained approval for the payment of these time costs

Progress of the Administrations
The objecuve of the Admimstrations, as set out 10 the Joint Admtnistrators' proposals dated

26 April 2013, was to pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of the secured
creditors

Our strategy for achieving these objecttves was to continue to manage the busimess of the

Group for so long as we believed 1t appropriate 1n attempting the more advantageous
realisation of assets

As adwised 1n our proposals CB Care, CBCH and CBG are mtermeduate holding companies
and do not trade.

Assets

Property portfolio

As advised m our report dated 4 October 2013, the busmness and assets of the Group were
sold to Danshell Healthcare Limtted (Danshell } on 3 September 2013, In addition to the
sales proceeds, deferred consideration of £250,000 was due within three months of
completion and further consideration of between £250,000 and £1 millon 1s due withun 16
months of completion depending on the occupancy levels at one of the homes

We can advise that the first payment of deferred consideration of £250,000 has been
recesved.



46

47

48

49

410

411

413

414

51

Trading costs
Following the sale of the business and assets to Danshell on 3 September 2013, we have been
finalising the trading period of the Admmmstration Thss process continues as there sall

remains trading receipts o collect (cirea £90,000) and we are stll recemng invorces from
supplers, although the number of these invoices has reduced sigruficanty

Book debts
At the date of our appomtment Teesdale had book debts of £561,000 To date £514,132 has

been collected. The remaimng book debts are subject to collection acuvity by the
Adminiserators

Prescnbed Part

Due to the expected quantum of trading losses, 1t 1s not anticspated that there will be any
retum to the unsecured crechtors tn any of the Group compantes by virtue of the Prescnbed
Part payment.

Liabilities
Secured creditors

As previously advised the whole Group provided secunty to the Group’s lenders

The directors' statement of affairs indicate 2 debt due to the Lenders at the date of

appointment of £217 millon There s, therefore, no prospect of the Lenders being repard m
full

To date £19 million has been paid to the Lenders on account £

Preferennal creditors
As previously advised, as part of the sale process all 835 members of Teesdale staff

transferred under TUPE regulanons to Danshell There are, therefore, no preferential
creditor clums in this matter

Unsecured creditors
As advised above, no Prescribed Part payment to the unsecured creditors 1n any of the Group

compantes 15 curtently anticapated. There will, therefore, be no dividend available to be patd
to any unsecured creditors within the Group

Other matters

There are over 25 ongomg msurance clams apamnst the Group, which relate both prior to our
appointment, and during the Administranons  These claims include some sensitive 1ssues but
1n the main we are content for them to be processed by msurers, with assistance being

provided as required In addition, the position tn relation 10 the Winterbourne View matter
has still not been resolved fully

Extension of the Administrations
I can advise that an extenston of the Adnumstratons 1s required for the following reasons

¢ To enable the Admuustration trading pertod to be finahised n a controlled manner



52

61

62

63

64

65

e To allow the finalisation of taxation matters both pre and postappomntment

nchuding the completion of both pre and post appointment taxation retams for the
Gtoup, and laising with Danshell in relztion to s 198 elections (capital allowances)

e To ensure that the ongotng msutance matters and the Winterbourne View matter are
resolved appropriately

A statement was made pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 to the effect that no funids would be available for unsecured creditors and, consequenty,

the consent of the secured creditors only ts required to extend the Admuustrations fora
pentod of six months

Joint Administrators' remuneration and expenses

Ordinarily the legislation provides that the creditors’ commuttee, 1f apponted, should
determtne the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneratton, and if no commuttee 1s
appointcd, a resolution of creditors 1s required. In these Admintstrations, however, as no
committee was appointed and, as we are of the opmiton that there wallbe no funds available
for the unsecured creditors, responsibtity for the agreement of the Jomt Administrators'

remuneratton and expenses falls spon the secured creditor That 15 becanse 1t 13 this class of
creditor that ultrnately wall bear these costs

In accordance with Statetnent of Insolvency Pracnce (SIP 9, I attach at Appendix C a

summary of the Administrators' time costs to 12 February 2014 by grade of staff and type of
wotk This shows total tme costs as follows.

Company Time costs to date
£
CB Care imited 91,891 00
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited 14,734 75
Castiebeck Care (Teesdale} Limited 2,065,168 20
Castlebeck Group Limited 73,455 25
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited 18,886 50
Total 2,264,135 70

I can advise that Admunistrators' remuneration of £1,910,000 has been mken tn the period as
ndicated 1 Appendix A.

Time costs and expenses of £363,000 and £5,000 respectively mcurred in the period but not
drawn to date are disclosed 1n Appendix B.

In addition to our firm's ume costs relating to the Admunistrauons, £220,000 (plus VAT) was
due to Grant Thomton UK LLP Corporate Finance in relation to 1ts contingency
commission fee on the sale of the business and assets This has also been approved by the
secured creditors and paid during the pertod.



66

71

Background mnformanon regarding the fees of Admimistrators can be found at

www insolvency-pracuioners org uk (navigate via Regulation and Gudance' to 'Credutors
Gudes to Fees') Altetnatively, we will supply this informaton by poston request Time 1s
charged m 6 munute units

Other expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
Detatls of other expenses ncurred n the period to 12 February 2014 are disclosed at

Appendx B. You will note that these primarily relate to legal fees and outstanding trachn,
matters ’

I trust that the above will be of assistance to you but should you require any clantfication
please contact my colleague Phihip Stephenson (T 0191 203 7791)

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
CB Care Limited
Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limuted
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limnited
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limuted
Castlebeck Group Limited

—

R A

Joseph P Mclean
Jount Admintstrator

The affairs, business and property of the Grou

N p are bemng managed by Danitel Smith
David ] Dunckley and Joseph P McLean, appointed as Jount Adrmanrators on ,
5 March 2013

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the Admunistrators' receipts and payments

Castiebeck Care (Teasdale) Limited - In Administration

Receipts and payments account as at 12 February 2014

‘ Sementolafws /€ Fixed Chage [ £ Floalng Charge | £, Totzt / ¢
RECEPTS
Reslisations
Froshaid proportes 14,825 000 10,302,199 - 10,302,199
Goodwill 1 mipesiaal propesty - 13,458,163 . 13,458,161
Chats 140000 . 07 373 1,273
Stock . - 15,000 15,000
Mokor v ehicles 140000 - 32,83 312,80
Book Debbs 505,000 - 514,132 514,132
Ober 2000 - - -
Trading
Soles . W23 3 14,293,334
ot ot Bk - 100,000 100 000
Bak Inerest 3,876 3,876
Resxdent Mot - 150,514 150 514
Sundnes - 14992 14,992
Loan ko Fised account - 3250,000 3,250,000
19,535,000 B 1% 9,058,736 2RELAT2
PAYMENTS
Trading
Purthases 695,297 695,297
Substriphons - 13,941 13,941
ClenyResxient Contibuion - L s
Revis - 79,020 00
Counci Tax & Rotes - 49318 49,318]
Heat & LigH - 21 591 251,551
Accommodation & Travel - 62,199 62 199
Toeghane - 59520 69,520
Ernployment Agncas - 1,507 064 1,507 064
R - 351 085 361,085
i management f Prokessuond Fees - 144,817 1,144,817
Bark charpes / inevest - 118,618 118,818
Trantog - 147,075 147,075
RenlalLaaseP Pay ments - 7.3 17,3
Rents o GEPH - 1,630 000 1,680,000
T Servces & Support - 53,899 8859
Repewrs & Mamtiprancs: - 3%,615 156,615
Pety Caxh - 436,580
Property Ex penses - 255,047
Vehicie Runing Costs - s
Resdent Actvides - 18,752
Stasanery - 3,050
Prsiages . 73683
PAYERSI : 2456,891
NetWooes - 1402,456
Other Paay roll Decuctions. - 97,635
acenses . 1,738
Pra Appoient Tradieg Coss - s8.em
Sumcky Troding Costs - 9,582
Trading Costs {To Bo Reallocabah - .
Trading Crediors (To Be Reakceind) - 3.n2
Loan b Floaing ecenint 350,000 .
Dther
St Admasata’ Fees 1,940,023 .
Jomt Adminisiaios. Expenses 16,7280
Grart Theraton UK LLP CF 0,214 .
tgents Fees - 7,028
Legad Foes 79,214 27,179
|Agent o behalt of e Leriers 15,752,675 -
Shakiory Advecisng * 254
Soroge cost - 1,215
VAT brecoy asabie 461,902 675,414
74,08 563,626 40 637,714
TP 180,15 754,810 z.nuiil

Note: Sales Includes recelpts of £133.000 which are overpayments from the funding party

s



Castleback Care (Teesdale) Limited - In Admimstration
Recelpts and payments account 5 Septambaer 2013 to 12 February 2014

Appendix A

. Saementof ofwrs F £ fred Chage/E Floatng Charge / £ ﬁﬁli
[RECEPTS
Resilsations
Freenckd properies 18,825 000 260000 - 250,000
Goodwil { intllectual poperty - -
Chatets Ho.000 - -
Mol vehcies HOo0 . .
Book Debs 505,000 1,357 1,357
Otber 2000 . .
Trading .
Saes 111215 LN2E
Cash 3l Bank - - .
Bank kerest JE18 {1359 2%
Resent Mones. (27 927) (27,927)
Sundnes 13,609 13,609
Loan kom Foced aceount 3,250 000 3,250,000
19,639 000 2361 4,947 816 5 &2
PAYMENTS
Trading
Purchases 246,652 245,652
Subscripions 1884 1884
ClenTReswien Conibuton - - -
Rents 13,526 135%
| Councd Tax & Rakes 10,265 10266
Heat & Light 101131 100,13
Accommadaion & Trave! 19.5% 16,506
Talophone 25,530 2853
Employ faen] Agencies S22.875 S22/
e 40,813 o
ienm management | Professional Fees 288,671 286,671
Bank charges / ineest 25,958 %9%
Tranmg 43.0&! 43080
ReniaLsase/HP Pay ments 6.664 6,664
Rental b CBPH . -
% Services & Support 13,987 12967
Repars & Manenance 156,208 156 308
Pety Cash 135,784 135,784
Property Ex penses B9 803 £9,500
Vehicle Runang Cosls B712 2743
Resiest Aciviies 352 3529
Stafonery - - -
Postages 1148 178
PAYEMNS 41,7% 41,335
Net Wages 183,068 183,069
Oter Payrol Dechcions - 10,428 10,428
Leanses - M
Pre Appowirsent Trading Coss 24145 24,145
Sndry Tracng Costs 7,619 7619
Trading Cos's (Fo e Reafocaed) {897,700 (857 700y
Tracing Creditrs (Ta Ba Raslocaied) 2,5% 325%0
Loan I Floafing sccourt 3,250,000 - 3,250,000
Other
Jount Aderoesvators” Fees 1§10.023 - 190,083
Joat Adnsusiabrs’ Ex penses - -
Grent Thomion UK LLP CF . - .2
Agents Fees - 2,368 2365
Legd Fecs "M 53,972 mans
Agert on behallof e Lenders 15.752675 15,752,675
Suory Adverisiog . . .
Siprage £o3S - 1.5 1,218
VAT krecoverab 451,902 2742 6,54
71 774068 X 7% 3] 73.246,0
[Bafances 21,520,477} 3,473,583 £13,044,889)




CB Property Holdings Limited -1n Administration

Recelpts and payments account as st 12 February 2014

Appendix A

C oo et TR SBeskmbe b 12 Eeean 2 B RRY YOy Ty
Gokonendof aZws /Ef  Fhood Chaige /£ Flwllog Chasge £ Toud I £] FredCharpe /87 PoagChase 1B * Yot ££]
RECEFTS £ 2
Raallesiions
::-a‘nﬁ propesios 7 a:g 4 2040 - 20
atels i - k-1 32,635
Rentll izome - - 1.080,000 _ 'ml -
Bk inawest 1 38 18 u2 W2
IW/OEIR2
PATWENTS e g
i Agerd or e gieuned crodiors 2 000,000 - 2000 000 2 000,000 _ 2,000,000
200600 - 1PO5000] 2000 500" P T ]
Balances Len e - 2,000,113 1.280,632 FFIiE] Ti.%7
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited - In Adminlsiraton
Recelpts and payments account as at 12 February 20114
. Cn o 8 Berembar B3 b 12 February 201 As el T Fobroaey 2214 :
Saiemétol Bua / T} ©  Fixed Chargd /E  Floating Charga £ € Tobd 1 8] FumiCharge 7 £1  Foodlig Chargn 1 £ Yare
RECEPTe Chag /s
Resflvations
Froohokd popertes - - - 1,247,311
. - 1.247. 311
Bard inkros! “ R "
" - I E "
PAYMENTS 124,30
Agert kot s Secured cradiors {1,247,325) {1 47 129) 1.247 325 R
[1.247.%25) URTEE s TR
Balances (1,247,125} {1,247,325) m - -




Appandix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the

Admnistrators m the peniod (net of irrecoverable VAT)

Trading expenses
Joumnt Admunstrators’ fees
Time costs
Expenses
Professional fees
Piele Consulting
KPMG LLP
Legal fees
Denton UKMEA LLP
Brodies LLP
Bond Dickinson LLP

Radchffes Le Brasseur

Burness Paull &
Withamson LLP

Agents/valers
GVA

Insurance

Chatged/mcum:d
— s P
mpenod) -
05/09{29543:04 '
12/’0;/2014
{ ':,"lug:. i
: . 363
C 5
Tyt -y _'2
b
35
5
’lip -~ . \ .
2 - ?41'

Cumulative
charged/incurted
to 12/02/2044

£'000

17490

2264

26

46

18

10

98

17

361

Of which paid
to 12/02/2014

£'000
17,436
1,910

16

46

18

10
98
47

17

361




Appendix C

C SIP 9 mnformaton

Introduction

The following nformation 15 provided in connection with the Adminsstrators’ rémunerauon
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at howrdy rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detals of the hourly charge-out rates ate made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (fe secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

From

5 March 2013
£
Partners up to 655
Managets up to 455
Admumstrators vp to 320
Assistants and support staff up to 275

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage 1s charped at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates. VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary

10



31

ThoTbi T e veu'n |se we T "
R ; LEETiSL RIS 299k g e L e T
qebsygicioosem _fooe ST " [revi oo savz_|eve o
fTRnE g Nk ] . LY Y O — owmwmm»m_n.w,. 090 29¢'
gttt S s -+ g 4l B e L _jovh _
Yo A st e 4 RN (ROF o L A St . Faler e lejo
e L et | SRR 0095e*s:: ioosesr  jous :
S e S e i L M : Tt
23 I*#\\K_.%f)moo paPL 85t 1y LA oo, wr g e P 1..;nw..4_r.n: vt e i Ty Al A Bupest
LVM._ EREAE N mlmﬂﬂ.mf. *50161 89 570 ta .“..a.-..n.!l.i- et it aran Gt Ao ma nnlu...w.,,...»u‘.. R 5 i 81080y
By Ve, Y ok g S BUS 1. L3 Ao )9 gzpst dszant : ST - e l.t..T 10 uoIRS )
Sty _r ~ ¥ PRl vl it d e - 1EE € v ELL L1}
L 3 Rl U . PERAREL L R R e Rt t suopyeb |
il T o " H S bl St - (e prended 27 w B febjysoaug!
G g 3 u £l Sty - - A U SRS ——— A ] % O . i
Sihun o Belle _ . { B i A N i
Sl Eove e, 3oy B * B JCTACINERA 3 - et e e S o Doued smzly
aw&lm.mqmw_.h..”.rn G 6a2tL S6 L2 mm‘mm‘mﬂxw.ﬂh 5_.“ ) } voen, Ty . ru!“l.l..l — al-ull.‘nl e ras —— E&L..IL...'.\VA_..M - - s ni e $p i
Kiiteavi s dele niks ooasy . 0t% 16boy rimles e iy Sy A S N ‘s103[peiD
k) (=t Ay g T e | 2% e el . ]
05 B S 34 o L SN L | B S e Suiuie
£ e ), b1 B TR v L bt e LTl e o I gl Al H 6ad. - ! byt ovs .| _pueuopensuiw !
IR I i toiwad (R EAT 3T Wit i _.\,.manﬂ__ﬂ\ﬁ Nl.qm.di/'ﬂw LN ents o . n A 3 - M ¥ 1 . usguon JUWp Y,
R vaereivaes eO v A Jaioyansiujwpy-l ki ot or e e H_ . Jasn,Bayr 3 ! — e
B > i J381U|Wp V- HER \ ) v s, can i - bl | B4 H
- Y- ioBeuepN’ T ey T T T T L TR
Tttt thgtulh . S AR i b .._o—mu.“_c RJEEN they
- oy smis id mdr o m UPens o ?.-..II,Q 2 ' v __.:
N v uf - paiju)] SBUIPMOH 248D P29 158D
LY AR oy
Dih.WN wz._.uw-..n 0o . P ru s Suricanar St
Ao R 188 N e et am oo gninans
3%y T IR 2 LB OisgLEy 224 00 L65'8 Ypgr g e A T S ey T T e
B Gl A 3 ol gl VY ve'ee a% 8. m_.wrzrum&.o. gz ave'ay | R ar yr i sl
ERT T L IR ey 128 L% oozmmw_,p._o ‘ Suiald At
Domﬂvu,rsl uﬂc Y — su A i v XA AN - | FAN-T:3 4 [T2%)
o i Sz a0 it [ SO fox WO 4 peT ¥ ML Y M s e e R AL A
st Ty S 522 A - ' e ! M - O ' - LAY
e - S T N | e e !
9] owwt..?wm;h scen o AT SN wo.mux A yirlorog ez0 Bl .,.m.....f.m,, I A !
kL o™ m.n.rl\n n—. £ =Y o ..!mmO.N .me s n !...4”. Mr ...w e ] .“l = l...!. " . e s et 3 R
.mumummﬂm(um&.ﬂ»..mﬁ_lm.nnmo._.l . sz Q«O.WMW.“_“.“«MAM e e c.mvm\N_W *= “r 100 omo.h. wa mo...o.»mpw.,..u. Jages e lh - Bujpeay’
. I o e v v e o St
rrﬁTi...(tﬁtm@u. ——— ey L el .;J}‘-arq-m.m.mmﬁf 08 T e = rpgm s 1088V jo uojjeaieey
j a3 ) 2 e - YN wemme e Smem e e B . rn e
.Mmumm.w“gw.«.w?& GLPEQ'2 Ag i x;ﬂ,., " o nr..it,....:.. SRR MR SR - - ey L ,,.I . U I suorebrsenul’
TR SR SN . RS o e & . e
ISR E A ot - USSR 11 R Ttk . ; SRS RPN
m-w.wm;aw.u.m.m—m:‘omﬁ.w_hh 8504 N_,M.Dmhﬁ:h,mm - j I = .Jm.h wor.. .Jmp.m, T T P - e !lu....l.!-llcn..-cmr._o.ﬁ..m.q._.wu:.“.
slep et T DRIz LT, leaem9. . BTV It . T ronposd
KNLpA o A D e O Py T Buiwddid
...nfw w ,wﬁw »%mww,%mw 3 81K Apte .m\n:m -1 i RTINS L1P0ERAY ors. . ____pusuopensmuupy
ot SE LR . :u.f..whﬂu.w.,ﬁiﬁm. o v i...,..=..\..¥‘nw__,1mrml.ﬂtiu=fi}“.w._z f1aH -BAg. Mu .o e b 24
' i 1 Vi 7 - = e e ) - T - '
g [eidlensidiipy | quln ol cieBeszit T T e et e
PR Aoty otuel .- WPRPELERTRUIIEIR S S o e ....._..m.r._ﬁ,mm "

b10?2/20/2T - ©1 £10Z/€0/50 * powad uoppesuell
UORISIUIPY UL ~ PAMWE 24€D 8D

2 xipueddy



4

i e, ;. - T tew RS TAMSLL TR g mmemT T s T g s ST S wrE T e g g | e ¢ e e —wr S Ay eIt e AR e PR T o e A
o 08 S1Raie ez Lvs's EX0 ﬁm_,,,,fwmh 990t 1900 f00des ndezseze ysess [ imoy
ﬁ@ﬁ%, v ﬁ% %%:3‘¢:Es.m&#rﬁ-,;;T?fzamﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁPs%ﬁaa;isﬁiﬁﬁ%
meﬁ&uﬁ suey wmﬁ. ot e ?t”, 506 289 ,i.iwpm.m! el e e mm.m,m.r,...s. Jsevose | lees L :ozaw__gnﬁ_
Siipeiens | eer N0 m.,ﬂz,w.h.mm IS, -+ S gmﬁ?m, SR SR A KRGS, S suopeBpeanul
..iwm..ww.% e tw:ils S | . w- e wdi 4z ,H..&s.ﬁ e _ o h u.u.s.,. iﬂh\..ﬁw.l - m_.(l L poad w-;m_:w_
U e Pl Fo e R

¥

o T tyun ) o
00 ga8es mov_.w whmmmﬁ#, G2 0482 gf L oﬁow 9 ‘# x_rmoo £ag'sk 08 L pug :o_:.;w_EEudm

v

]

Bl L e e R al Dianiticiarrid qgcJ.,u R e i Ll R LT (i SMQF‘ :_.._..4!”3 Wb MMAS 5 T U dn B ¥ W 8 P et a o g e o e R
i

. 3.:1h L8945 st E0

[P PIPLPPERER I |

L2 L LA TYEMRE

,.i H s.g - 2ar i ‘

,”w.{ L8y 3 ;.Lm.x o JUINEAY TS lun Ay 3 (511 :

) - r.__»: s H - .H P u nn..rw« %3 ._e.% r.4 uwm.,q.u, 1@#1 & S .<.ﬂ .,m#ui L T e TR T .,nw T L,"x Sy N : w

M e L 5y EE L TR e eddn gy waoTeliatutwpy LTI L T EBRIE D [ e fotlatity DRI BESR.
pI0Z/20/21 : 03 £102/£0/S0 + poyad uogoesuel)

UOIIRASIUNPY U - PIAWIT dNOID HIBGR) 5B

l.t‘t-lwllll!‘linl.x.!!:..l - hematel e PR mn _e road banan el e = s l-.t)lt?ai.t» ym T it ._1’ - -! SR L g e ‘_11,. \:lnrl. - 7.1 A B Teebmee ol e S -~ bl
PEBeT. st anloz asvisen'z Jeeves's 160 %5 gy 1ov'zes Lo zag's ez ozb. - 108 0.6'PPY '8 €261 oﬁmmmﬁ -~lgg 622'26p 162 8989 [s304!
(- s - st puiy S R S i o g e e st et S L A e [yl r Py rap- S Y tmrrmy s e = e rr————

inf‘

RS . Y ; o _ i :
.MOO 091601 L6 502°¢ ek N?J_ 2100 £9'689 2 9082 80 €T -, oc ,..‘—m 8 8L LOP 00639 * ‘- 13,100 09E POZ 00 ate m-__ﬂﬂhhm

ararre e e - 3,?..1.....‘}] - i i aat

: ;F SRRt o PRI vﬂwkﬁfwmér%m% p—n = -.r_ Marwaan e :lf..;:fi, -.:i.-, e e e -1 81088y
mw _mm dppsez_levave | | uzwmn.WMs SLEs08a 19959y e .mmn...f v .mmm&.. g . Wmlmm. I ﬁgrmmmmxmum.w‘...mmw.wm‘m,vmt “m.m;mms IO !us*m:m.w_..,mumncmm
fravome ST \
oy .,p,“ .}.&.E a _ hoge  loBElztC vilecosey | Coes. | Joesgr) . dszesss | 1we Q0sge.s, tofooseey 0L . _suonbnseny
= mw.. m._h-u.uin-..; - 4 \ wuxf;..nn.‘v» "l_ - - N : H_- n - nn i
W : .sl!tl.-l,.,!.le. reae e = L emrare e =] .hl?r.:‘wi{lilt_ - P [ N v B R T e I N N - - lfm;.o.:‘.n_mhﬁw]ﬂwm.
m%omm. 5 = 106 009'08 90 bt obargy, ot 9s T80z la 8L sogzy moo sogiz  lgeve  |oossa_  loogest ooe ... . mioupeioi
L.J m..r.s..w“ ...J; A C.mixl« ...4, awﬁ - ' i . AR : BUUURL o
o, [T AL ! s 8 - . \ '
vmﬁ'w\ ‘.c.,..:ew ON 98% ¥89 9% 0091 QQ.mMN_ o wom 2000 tH B80S I,.m\mpv,.:.t R 00 £0E Wmn . MWM@m R mwm‘m;m;; .- !Wohammwsm.w B _.w.bimwm . . .,W:nur—m.o.._.um.._.m;:w#m._.muv@.

?&"

xr-l_: TS A Ao AT REA | _-li - |..-J¢_ - - e w ! Dﬂﬁ‘mn P m . '
B . E LN LT : e
T AnT. 1 fs1n m% gty {9H g Bay 3 s JAdBAyc 43 Tme __

T e ek s e e . oy L

e

bt epvpmprtdaes, oy N mbauret a2t T s PPNy 5 ; . ,
AP LU TE P NI T IS s I & Ew iy ; siorenisluwpy 4 loBeus i - : o ardsuued LD N

).l!\.:!» o gt i b meme e i z - bm e AR T e SRR

JUP S PP ST - i ung-o-il.rlr.:ls

v10Z/20/Z1 - @A £102/€0/50 poyad uorpesuRl]
uoneSUWPY ul- pediwi (Jlepseal) a1e) KPAGaIsed

A xpuaddy



£l

.,:mw;ﬂ, T S e Sunes g R ey S e s ny P s Tl o e et ik m b v e Ak AT A SSel e [ o a— PO -
I ok U ' A IR [ ephare P W pia A
Ryt tos ose'a  JVESE o022 Aiitogriete 192 v gz ooy T ST ov 9 00 £59 ‘gL 989’8 |sow 2104,
m.mn .n'.n.hv T " gxu-.s_,m:ﬁ,...fr o - " e it Sl o == ety s .m B (e PRFERN Ity e w v el
LinLad s Sievr 2 3 ~ ! Ly 5 R
ﬂ&ﬁﬁ.ﬂw.ﬁ: e st 3 URETUEE SR W we aupuppwpy seestee s SRR R I ISR A
o O SN, SRR RSP , - T . | e b : Buipeil
i x.m-.num“.«*u. e M. B T Lt dah e S B R N Tl ok st i T T lil..ls”ﬂﬁil.
At T ! RO X - X i - N auo aays "
Sk SV U Y KX L —— . . - . g °
i ¢J..¢m ™ ; -w »rwr.lu.n. Tt - -~ . [ - - [ R I - e e em - - sy ._.ﬂnllw_ I...IE.
K v P
! e - guoiieBiysesn)

gBsin - i les 89 1520 bodle’ - o jaLe9 520 L : :

phemyls PN LA R - - -

Er LT -
R B " . =
v, m 1 - - \ b ,- poyad snielH

SN TS
LN AR
H 47_:_.4‘“..

i (o I A P A L (il T
.n..\nn,mnu. b e e em e S - e e e et e g i rereaesdiony e e e - |, . wompaid,
i cﬂrz"v | , - o .Y - Bujyueld
s%.ﬁﬁrﬁﬁ age _ _leosr. ] Lowz__ezeow: , _ lszesZ v . loveed, cojesess | isew | PUTOOREASLASRY
e ool ! ey ) fEgT w

Fhap i

b ﬁ“eﬁﬂpﬁﬁ:,._ S S : « i .w\ e - 3
? A ': . ¢ 3 €l n . B4
[GHBAYs 3 e ﬁu LI wﬁ xm ﬁw%,mw}ml L i @h,wﬁﬁ;%m}ﬁ} L] S Lfﬁrw#ﬁw%..urf. T
N e 5 Sy T %L - by T i B N e -3 PRI AR S 4 L o XS o H PR - '

ARG T g e T o Bl RN slenB ndang [ siogensmimpy - P T L AR £ VI -L-L S ke

s
Pl Al b\ R SR (9

p102/20/21 : 03 £102/€0/50 - pouad UOPRSUBLL
uojjRiISUpIpY Ul - PRI sBupioH AMadoid HoeqRlIsed

5 xjpueddy



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors' rights to request additional information from the

administrator

Rule 248A

n If

(a)  within 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
(@} asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the )

unsecured creditors (inchuding the creditor in queston), or

(b)  with the perrission of the court upon an applhication made within that period of !
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wniting to the admunistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admimistration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db} or (d¢), the admumstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

@ The admunstrator complies with this paragraph by esther -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admurustrator considers that
() the ame or cost of preparanion of the mnformaton would be excessive, or
i) disclosute of the tnformavon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admimistration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agawnst
any persou, Or
(uf) the admumstrator 15 subject to an obligauon of confidentality in respect of
the mnformaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further |
mnformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of - |
(8)  the geving by the admumstrator of reasons for not providng all of the
informanon asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days pronided for tn paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

(#)  Without prejuchce to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2.109(18) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just

14



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors' rights to challenge the admunistrator’s

remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(B)

@

3)

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor wth etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the administratot,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admumstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2.106, or

()  expenses mcurred by the admmistrator,

1s or are, m all the arcumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, nappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the appheant of the progress report which first

reports the charging of the remunerauon or the mourring of the expenses m question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f it thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t wathout a
heanng but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 bustness days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hst the applicanon
for a without notice heanng  If the apphication 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and gtve notice to the apphicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admunistrator a

notice stating the venue and accompamied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the followsng orders -

(1)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunuserator was
entitled to charpe

(b}  an order fixing the bass of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d) anorder that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not betng expenses of the admunistranon

(¢)  anorder that the admmistrator or the admimstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remunentton or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only m respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwnse, the costs of the application shall be pasd by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admuustraton

15




